AMENDMENT #1 TO GRANT CONTRACT BETWEEN METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY BY AND THROUGH THE METROPOLITAN HOUSING TRUST FUND COMMISSION AND HABITAT FOR HUMANITY OF GREATER NASHVILLE

This contract amendment is entered into by and between THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY ACTING BY AND THROUGH THE METROPOLITAN HOUSING TRUST FUND COMMISSION, a municipal corporation of the State of Tennessee (hereinafter referred to as "Metro") and HABITAT FOR HUMANITY OF GREATER NASHVILLE (hereinafter referred to as "Recipient"). It is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject Grant Contract is hereby amended as follows:

- 1. Grant Contract section B.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
 - **B.1.** <u>Grant Contract Term.</u> The term of this Grant shall be from execution of the grant agreement until Project completion, but in no way greater than 36 months from the execution of the grant agreement. Metro shall have no obligation for services rendered by the Recipient which are not performed within this term.

The remaining provisions of the Contract shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Contract:

Recipient: Habitat for Humanity of Greater Nashville

Danny Heron, Executive Director

THE METROPOLITA COUNTY:	N GOVERNMI	ENT OF NA	SHVILLE AND	DAVIDSON
APPROVED:				
Jim Schmitz, Chair Metropolitan Housing T	rust Fund Comm		1/30/23	
APPROVED AS TO A	VAILABILITY	OF FUNDS	ic	
Kelly Flanne Kelly Flannery, Director Department of Finance	ry/mjw tje	Date	2/24/2	023

Balogun Cobb	2/22/2023
Director of Row Management Services	Date

2/22/2023
Date

Metropolitan Clerk	Date	

AMENDMENT #1 TO GRANT CONTRACT BETWEEN METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY BY AND THROUGH THE METROPOLITAN HOUSING TRUST FUND COMMISSION AND MENDING HEARTS, INC.

This contract amendment is entered into by and between THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY ACTING BY AND THROUGH THE METROPOLITAN HOUSING TRUST FUND COMMISSION, a municipal corporation of the State of Tennessee (hereinafter referred to as "Metro") and MENDING HEARTS, INC. (hereinafter referred to as "Recipient"). It is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject Grant Contract is hereby amended as follows:

- 1. Grant Contract section B.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
 - **B.1.** Grant Contract Term. The term of this Grant shall be from execution of the grant agreement until Project completion, but in no way greater than 36 months from the execution of the grant agreement. Metro shall have no obligation for services rendered by the Recipient which are not performed within this term.

The remaining provisions of the Contract shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Contract:

Recipient: Mending Hearts, Inc.

By: frue free Trina Frierson, Executive Director

Date: 01/25/2023

{N0261079.1}

THE METROPOLITAN GOVER COUNTY:	INMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON
APPROVED:	
Jim Schratz Chair Metropolitan Housing Trust Fund Co	Date 1/30/23
APPROVED AS TO AVAILABIL	JTY OF FUNDS:
Kelly Flannery/mgru Kelly Flannery Department of Finance Department of Finance	je m
approved as to risk and i	066 2/22/2023
Director of R Management Service	
Macy Am Assistant Metafolitan Attorney	
Assistant Metrolitan Attorney	Date
FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE	METROPOLITAN CLERK:
Metropolitan Clerk	Date

AMENDMENT #1 TO GRANT CONTRACT BETWEEN
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY
BY AND THROUGH THE METROPOLITAN HOUSING TRUST FUND COMMISSION
AND WOODBINE COMMUNITY ORGANIZATION

This contract amendment is entered into by and between THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY ACTING BY AND THROUGH THE METROPOLITAN HOUSING TRUST FUND COMMISSION, a municipal corporation of the State of Tennessee (hereinafter referred to as "Metro") and WOODBINE COMMUNITY ORGANIZATION (hereinafter referred to as "Recipient"). It is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject Grant Contract is hereby amended as follows:

1. Grant Contract section B.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

B.1. Grant Contract Term. The term of this Grant shall be from execution of the grant agreement until Project completion, but in no way greater than 36 months from the execution of the grant agreement. Metro shall have no obligation for services rendered by the Recipient which are not performed within this term.

The remaining provisions of the Contract shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Contract:

Recipient: Woodbine Community Organization

Tony Woodham, Executive Director

Date: 01/26/2023

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMEN COUNTY:	I OF AMINICLE AND DAVIDSON
APPROVED:	
Jim Schmetz, Chaje Metropolitan Housing Trust Fund Commiss	Date //30/23
APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF Kelly Flannery Improv Kelly Flannery, Director Department of Finance	EFECNOS: 2/24/2023
APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURA Balogun Cobb	ANCE: 2/2/2023

APPROVE	216	TO	FORM	AND	ECAL	TITA

Director of Rock Management Services

Metropolitan Clerk

Macy Amos	2/2/2023
Assistant Mey Politan Attorney	Date

Date

Date

AMENDMENT #1 TO GRANT CONTRACT BETWEEN METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY BY AND THROUGH THE METROPOLITAN HOUSING TRUST FUND COMMISSION AND SAMARITAN RECOVERY COMMUNITY

This contract amendment is entered into by and between THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY ACTING BY AND THROUGH THE METROPOLITAN HOUSING TRUST FUND COMMISSION, a municipal corporation of the State of Tennessee (hereinafter referred to as "Metro") and SAMARITAN RECOVERY COMMUNITY (hereinafter referred to as "Recipient"). It is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject Grant Contract is hereby amended as follows:

- 1. Grant Contract section B.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
 - **B.1.** Grant Contract Term. The term of this Grant shall be from execution of the grant agreement until Project completion, but in no way greater than 36 months from the execution of the grant agreement. Metro shall have no obligation for services rendered by the Recipient which are not performed within this term.

The remaining provisions of the Contract shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Contract:

Recipient: Samaritan Recovery Community

By:

Mark Lasko, Executive Director

Date: ____//75/23

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT COUNTY:	VT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON
PPROVED	
in Schmids Chair letropolitan Housing Trust Fund Commis-	Date /23
PPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY	OF FUNDS:
kelly Flannery/mjev	2/24/2023
Celly Flannery, Director Light Scepartment of Finance	Date
pproved as to RISK AND INSUR Balogun Col	
rirector of Riv Management Services	Date Date
PPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGA	ALITY:
Macy Amos	2/22/2023
Assistant Metro Mitan Attorney	Date
FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE MET	ROPOLITAN CLERK:
Metropolitan Clerk	Date

AMENDMENT #1 TO GRANT CONTRACT BETWEEN METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY BY AND THROUGH THE METROPOLITAN HOUSING TRUST FUND COMMISSION AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING RESOURCES

This contract amendment is entered into by and between THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY ACTING BY AND THROUGH THE METROPOLITAN HOUSING TRUST FUND COMMISSION, a municipal corporation of the State of Tennessee (hereinafter referred to as "Metro") and AFFORDABLE HOUSING RESOURCES (hereinafter referred to as "Recipient"). It is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject Grant Contract is hereby amended as follows:

- 1. Grant Contract section B.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
 - **B.1.** Grant Contract Term. The term of this Grant shall be from execution of the grant agreement until Project completion, but in no way greater than 36 months from the execution of the grant agreement. Metro shall have no obligation for services rendered by the Recipient which are not performed within this term.

The remaining provisions of the Contract shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Contract:

Recipient: Affordable Housing Resources

By: Eddie Latimer, Executive Director

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF COUNTY:	F NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON
APPROVED:	
Sim Schräutz, Chair Metropolitan Housing Trust Fund Commission	1/30/23 Date

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF STANS-

AFFROVED AS TO AVAILABILIT	OFFC.VL	13.
Kelly Flannery/mgr	v	2/24/2023
Kelly Flannery, Director Department of Finance	Date	

INDOORS IS TO BUT IND DISTRICT

Balogun Cobb	2/22/2023
Director of Bel Management Comings	Diara

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY.

Macy Amos	2/22/2023
Assistant Metyofolitan Attorney	Date

FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE METROPOLITAN CLERK:

Metropolitan Clerk	Date	

AMENDMENT #1 TO GRANT CONTRACT BETWEEN
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY
BY AND THROUGH THE METROPOLITAN HOUSING TRUST FUND COMMISSION
AND UPDAN HOUSING SOLUTIONS

AND URBAN HOUSING SOLUTIONS

This contract amendment is entered into by and between THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY ACTING BY AND THROUGH THE METROPOLITAN HOUSING TRUST FUND COMMISSION, a municipal corporation of the State of Tennessee (hereinafter referred to as "Metro") and URBAN HOUSING SOLUTIONS (hereinafter referred to as "Recipient"). It is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject Grant Contract is

hereby amended as follows:

1. Grant Contract section B.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

B.1. Grant Contract Term. The term of this Grant shall be from execution of the grant agreement until Project completion, but in no way greater than 36 months from the execution of the grant agreement. Metro shall have no obligation for services rendered by the Recipient

which are not performed within this term.

The remaining provisions of the Contract shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Contract:

Recipient: Urban Housing Solutions

By: ________Brent Elrod, Managing Director

Date: 1/30/2023

OUNTY:	MENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDS
APPROVED:	
hm Schwitz, Chair Actsopolitan Housing Trust Fund Com	mission //30/23
APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILIT	Y OF FUNDS:
Kelly Flannery/mgr	2/24/2023
Kelly Flannery, Director Department of Finance	2 Date
approved as to risk and ins Balogun Coe	
Director of Rok Management Services	Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND L	
Macy Amo	2/2/2023
Macy Amo. Assistant Metry Solitan Attorney	2/2/2023 Date
	Date